TAMPA BAY DOWNS - January 23, 2026 - Race 4
STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
FOR THREE YEAR OLDS WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF $25,000 OR LESS OR OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PRICE OF $25,000. Weight, 122 Ibs. Non-winners Of A Race Since November 23 Allowed 2 Ibs. A Race Since October 23 Allowed
4 |bs. Claiming Price $25,000 (Races Where Entered For $16,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). ( C) Claiming Price:

$25,000

Distance: Seven Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Munnys Gold - 1:20.09 - March 26, 2023)

Purse: $36,500

Includes: $2,500 FOA - Florida Owners Awards

Includes: $3,500 Other Sources
Available Money: $36,500

Value of Race: $35,900 1st $22,500, 2nd $7,605, 3rd $3,050, 4th $1,830, 5th $305, 6th $305, 7th $305

Weather: Cloudy, 77° Track: Fast

Off at: 2:08 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic
Last Raced Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

20Sep25 éCBY’ 5  Charlie Mac Mac (Quinonez, Alonso)
2Jan26 >TAM* 4 Hard Talk (Meneses, Marcos)

31Dec25 8TAM® 7  Union Cait (Marin, Samuel)

13Dec25 ‘TAM* 2 Peripoli (Leon, Sonny)

31Dec25 STAM* 6 High Yield Hunk (Castanon, Jesus)
31Dec25 *TAM’ 1 Efata (Gonzalez, Cesar)

4Jan26 TAM! 3 Battalion Leader (Ho, Wesley)

Fractional Times: 22.67 45.50 1:10.00
Split Times: (22:83) (24:50) (13:52)
Run-Up: 55 feet

Wgt M/E PP Start 1/4
119 Lbf 5 5 5t
118 Lb 41 1Head
122 Lbf 7 6 7
122 L 23 3t
118 Lb 6 4 6l 12
111 Lb 17 gHead
118 L 32 2172

Final Time: 1:23.52

1/2
31/2
1Head
51/2
21 1/2

6Head

EQUIBASE

=

Video Race Replay

Str Fin Odds
31 1/2 11/2 18.10
1172 2! 12.00
53 31 1/2 0.70*
2! 434 2.40
4_Head 57 3/4 6.40
g3 12 6* 19.40
7 7 41.50

Winner: Charlie Mac Mac, Bay Gelding, by Adios Charlie out of Jilly Mac, by Mineshaft. Foaled Mar 09, 2023 in Florida.

Breeder: Pete Mattson
Owner: Peter D. Mattson
Trainer: Padilla, Tim

Claiming Prices: 5 - Charlie Mac Mac: $25,000; 4 - Hard Talk: $25,000; 6 - High Yield Hunk: $25,000; 1 - Efata: $25,000;

Total WPS Pool: $140,464

Pgm Horse Win Place Show Wager Type
5  Charlie Mac Mac 38.20 16.60 5.60  $1.00 Exacta
4 Hard Talk 11.80 3.40  $0.50 Trifecta
7  Union Cait 2.20  $0.10 Superfecta

$1.00 X-5 Super High

Five

$0.50 Pick 3

$1.00 Daily Double

Winning Numbers

5-4
5-4-7
5-4-7-2
5-4-7-2-6

2-3-5 (3 correct)

3-5

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Payoff Pool
133.50 109,965
153.00 55,849

88.74 36,289
2,613.10 6,374
150.20 10,038
69.50 15,897

Pgm
5

Wk oONSND

Horse Name

Charlie Mac Mac
Hard Talk

Union Cait
Peripoli

High Yield Hunk
Efata

Battalion Leader

Start

5
1
6
3
4
7
2

1/4

51 3/4
lHead
74 1/4
31/2

62 3/4
41 1/2
2Head

1/2
31 1/2
1Head
53
2Head
42

73 3/4
63 1/2

Str
gl12
11/2
53
112
23

66
29112

Fin
112
21/2
31 1/2
43
533/4
611 1/2
715 1/2

Trainers: 5 - Padilla, Tim; 4 - Miller, Rory; 7 - Campbell, Joel; 2 - Hamm, Timothy; 6 - Ferraro, M.; 1 - Delgado, Jose; 3 - Crooks, Jeffrey

Comments

3p turn,5p lane,up1/16
3-2p,dug in,edged out
trailed 5-6p, ran on
rail,fought on,yld1/16
4p turn, 2p lane, even
2p, stdy7/16, retreat
vied 2p-ins, gave way

Owners: 5 -Peter D. Mattson; 4 - Flying Finish Farm; 7 -Joel Campbell; 2 -Joe Moore; 6 - Eddie F's Racing; 1 - Carole Star Stables; 3 - Hall, Kathy, Hall,

Gary T. and Crooks, Jeffrey S.;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

CHARLIE MAC MAC stalked in the four path, was driven in the three path around the turn, swung from the five path into the lane, and kicked on to draw
past an inner pair in the final sixteenth. HARD TALK dueled for the lead in the three path, was ridden in the two path around the turn, dug in while back in
the three path down the stretch, but got edged out by an outer foe in the closing stages. UNION CAIT trailed outside of foes, was pushed along in the five
path around the turn, angled out to the six path in upper stretch, and ran on for show. PERIPOLI pressed inside, vied for the lead while being roused
midway around the turn, fought on in upper stretch, but yielded around the sixteenth. HIGH YIELD HUNK chased outside of foes, was driven in the four path
around the turn, angled into the two path entering the lane, but finished evenly. EFATA tracked in the two path but steadied going into the turn, then
retreated. BATTALION LEADER vied for the lead in the two path but gave way along the inside around the turn.
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