

**TAMPA BAY DOWNS - January 23, 2026 - Race 4****EQUIBASE**

STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF \$25,000 OR LESS OR OPTIONAL CLAIMING PRICE OF \$25,000. Weight, 122 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since November 23 Allowed 2 lbs. A Race Since October 23 Allowed 4 lbs. Claiming Price \$25,000 (Races Where Entered For \$16,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). ( C ) **Claiming Price:** \$25,000**Distance:** Seven Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Munnys Gold - 1:20.09 - March 26, 2023)**Purse:** \$36,500**Includes:** \$2,500 FOA - Florida Owners Awards**Includes:** \$3,500 Other Sources**Available Money:** \$36,500**Value of Race:** \$35,900 1st \$22,500, 2nd \$7,605, 3rd \$3,050, 4th \$1,830, 5th \$305, 6th \$305, 7th \$305**Weather:** Cloudy, 77° **Track:** Fast**Off at:** 2:08 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
20Sep25	8	CBY <sup>7</sup>	5	Charlie Mac Mac (Quinonez, Alonso)	119	L bf	5 5	5 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup> /2	3 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	1 1/2	18.10 3p turn,5p lane,up1/16
2Jan26	5	TAM <sup>1</sup>	4	Hard Talk (Meneses, Marcos)	118	L b	4 1	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 1/2	2 <sup>1</sup>	12.00 3-2p,dug in,edged out
31Dec25	8	TAM <sup>1</sup>	7	Union Cait (Marin, Samuel)	122	L bf	7 6	7	5 <sup>1</sup> /2	5 <sup>3</sup>	3 1 1/2	0.70* trailed 5-6p, ran on
13Dec25	1	TAM <sup>1</sup>	2	Peripoli (Leon, Sonny)	122	L	2 3	3 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>3</sup> /4	2.40 rail,fought on,yld1/16
31Dec25	5	TAM <sup>4</sup>	6	High Yield Hunk (Castanon, Jesus)	118	L b	6 4	6 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	4 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>7</sup> 3/4	6.40 4p turn, 2p lane, even
31Dec25	5	TAM <sup>7</sup>	1	Efata (Gonzalez, Cesar)	111	L b	1 7	4 <sup>Head</sup>	7	6 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>4</sup>	19.40 2p, stdy7/16, retreat
4Jan26	6	TAM <sup>1</sup>	3	Battalion Leader (Ho, Wesley)	118	L	3 2	2 <sup>1</sup> /2	6 <sup>Head</sup>	7	7	41.50 vied 2p-ins, gave way

**Fractional Times:** 22.67 45.50 1:10.00**Final Time:** 1:23.52**Split Times:** (22:83) (24:50) (13:52)**Run-Up:** 55 feet**Winner:** Charlie Mac Mac, Bay Gelding, by Adios Charlie out of Jilly Mac, by Mineshaft. Foaled Mar 09, 2023 in Florida.**Breeder:** Pete Mattson**Owner:** Peter D. Mattson**Trainer:** Padilla, Tim**Claiming Prices:** 5 - Charlie Mac Mac: \$25,000; 4 - Hard Talk: \$25,000; 6 - High Yield Hunk: \$25,000; 1 - Efata: \$25,000;**Total WPS Pool:** \$140,464

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Charlie Mac Mac	38.20	16.60	5.60	\$1.00 Exacta	5-4	133.50	109,965
4	Hard Talk		11.80	3.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	5-4-7	153.00	55,849
7	Union Cait			2.20	\$0.10 Superfecta	5-4-7-2	88.74	36,289
					\$1.00 X-5 Super High	5-4-7-2-6	2,613.10	6,374
					Five			
					\$0.50 Pick 3	2-3-5 (3 correct)	150.20	10,038
					\$1.00 Daily Double	3-5	69.50	15,897

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
5	Charlie Mac Mac	5	5 <sup>1</sup> 3/4	3 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	1 <sup>1</sup> /2
4	Hard Talk	1	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 1/2	2 <sup>1</sup> /2
7	Union Cait	6	7 <sup>4</sup> 1/4	5 <sup>3</sup>	5 <sup>3</sup>	3 1 1/2
2	Peripoli	3	3 <sup>1</sup> /2	2 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup> /2	4 <sup>3</sup>
6	High Yield Hunk	4	6 <sup>2</sup> 3/4	4 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>3</sup>	5 <sup>3</sup> 3/4
1	Efata	7	4 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	7 <sup>3</sup> 3/4	6 <sup>6</sup>	6 <sup>11</sup> 1/2
3	Battalion Leader	2	2 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>3</sup> 1/2	7 <sup>9</sup> 1/2	7 <sup>15</sup> 1/2

**Trainers:** 5 - Padilla, Tim; 4 - Miller, Rory; 7 - Campbell, Joel; 2 - Hamm, Timothy; 6 - Ferraro, M.; 1 - Delgado, Jose; 3 - Crooks, Jeffrey**Owners:** 5 -Peter D. Mattson; 4 - Flying Finish Farm; 7 -Joel Campbell; 2 -Joe Moore; 6 - Eddie F's Racing; 1 - Carole Star Stables; 3 - Hall, Kathy, Hall, Gary T. and Crooks, Jeffrey S.;**Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)**

CHARLIE MAC MAC stalked in the four path, was driven in the three path around the turn, swung from the five path into the lane, and kicked on to draw past an inner pair in the final sixteenth. HARD TALK dueled for the lead in the three path, was ridden in the two path around the turn, dug in while back in the three path down the stretch, but got edged out by an outer foe in the closing stages. UNION CAIT trailed outside of foes, was pushed along in the five path around the turn, angled out to the six path in upper stretch, and ran on for show. PERIPOLI pressed inside, vied for the lead while being roused midway around the turn, fought on in upper stretch, but yielded around the sixteenth. HIGH YIELD HUNK chased outside of foes, was driven in the four path around the turn, angled into the two path entering the lane, but finished evenly. EFATA tracked in the two path but steadied going into the turn, then retreated. BATTALION LEADER vied for the lead in the two path but gave way along the inside around the turn.